

CASE NO. 14-5019

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

MASSACHUSETTS MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
in Case No. 07-648T
The Honorable Marian B. Horn

BRIEF OF APPELLEE
MASSACHUSETTS MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

B. John Williams, Jr.
Principal Attorney of Record

Alan J.J. Swirski

David W. Foster

Paul M. McLaughlin

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,

MEAGHER & FLOM LLP

1440 New York Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20005

Telephone: (202) 371-7080

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee
Massachusetts Mutual Life
Insurance Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	ix
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	2
A. MassMutual’s Policyholder Dividend Practices Before 1995	3
B. The Change in Law that Created the Accounting Mismatch	5
C. MassMutual’s 1995, 1996 and 1997 Board of Directors Resolutions	8
D. Notification to State Insurance Commissioners	12
E. MassMutual’s Tax Reporting and the IRS Challenge	14
F. The Opinion of the Court of Federal Claims	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	24
ARGUMENT	25
Standard of Review.....	25
I. MassMutual’s Board of Directors’ Guarantee Fixed Its Liability To Pay a Minimum Amount of Policyholder Dividends to the Defined Class of Post-1983 Policyholders the Following Year.....	25
A. The Board’s Dividend Guarantees Established the Fact of Liability.	26
1. Liability to an Existing Class Is Fixed Even Though the Class Composition May Change.....	26
2. Remote Possibilities that the Class May Not Survive Are Disregarded.	30

B. The Government’s Arguments that Liability Was Not Fixed Are Based on Distorting the Guarantee.33

1. There Is No Requirement that any Individual Liability Be Fixed for a Group Liability To Be Fixed.34

2. The Court of Federal Claims Correctly Held that the In-Force Requirement for Individuals Was Not a Condition Precedent to the Group Liability.35

3. The Second Circuit’s *New York Life* Decision, Like *General Dynamics*, Did Not Address a Group Liability.37

C. The Court of Federal Claims Correctly Found that “Plaintiff’s Dividend Guarantees Created an Unconditional Obligation.”41

II. MassMutual’s Liability for the Guaranteed Minimum Amount of Policyholder Dividends Satisfied the Recurring Item Exception to the Economic Performance Requirement.44

A. The Only Sound Interpretation of the Regulation Is that Policyholder Dividends Are Rebates, Refunds, or Other Similar Payments.45

B. The Government Waived Its Deference Argument.53

C. The Government’s Litigating Position Deserves No Deference.55

CONCLUSION AND STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT60

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE62

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>AT&T Co. v. United States</i> , 307 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. United States</i> , 84 Fed. Cl. 96 (2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 573 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	54
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. United States</i> , 573 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	58
<i>Adair v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 1244 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	55, 56
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 551 F.3d 1294 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	46
<i>American Express Co. v. United States</i> , 262 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	57
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	55
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	55
<i>Burnham Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 90 T.C. 953 (1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 878 F.2d 86 (2d Cir. 1989)	19, 35, 36
<i>Burnham Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 878 F.2d 86 (2d Cir. 1989)	36
<i>CUNA Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. United States</i> , 169 F.3d 737 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	48
<i>Caltex Oil Venture v. Commissioner</i> , 138 T.C. 18 (2012)	47
<i>Cathedral Candle Co. v. United States International Trade Commission</i> , 400 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	58
<i>Champion Spark Plug Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 30 T.C. 295 (1958), <i>nonacq.</i> 1958-2 C.B. 3, <i>aff'd</i> , 266 F.2d 347 (6th Cir. 1959).....	19, 41, 42, 43

Charles v. Shinseki, 587 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....53

Commissioner v. Champion Spark Plug Co., 266 F.2d 347
(6th Cir. 1959)42

Commissioner v. Soliman, 506 U.S. 168 (1993).....46

Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Erskine, 512 F.3d 309
(6th Cir. 2008)53

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. United States, 361 F.3d 1378
(Fed. Cir. 2004).....46

Decker v. Northwest Environmental Defense Center,
133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013).....60

Deutsche Bank AG v. United States, 742 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....5

Eastman Kodak Co. v. United States, 534 F.2d 252 (Ct. Cl. 1976)19

Gevyn Construction Group v. United States, 827 F.2d 752
(Fed. Cir. 1987).....26

Gulf Life Insurance Co. v. United States, 118 F.3d 1563
(Fed. Cir. 1997).....22, 48

In re Harvard Industries, Inc., 568 F.3d 444 (3d Cir. 2009).....25

Investment Co. Institute v. Camp, 401 U.S. 617 (1971).....55

John Hancock Financial Services, Inc. v. United States,
57 Fed. Cl. 643 (2003), *aff'd*, 378 F.3d 1302 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....49

John Hancock Financial Services, Inc. v. United States,
378 F.3d 1302 (Fed. Cir. 2004)22, 48, 51, 52

Kern v. John Hancock Mutual Life Insurance Co., 186 N.Y.S.2d 992
(App. Div. 1959), *aff'd*, 168 N.E.2d 532 (N.Y. 1960)49

Kershaw Manufacturing Co. v. Commissioner, 313 F.2d 942
 (5th Cir. 1963)18

Lengerich v. Department of the Interior, 454 F.3d 1367
 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....25

Lighting Ballast Control LLC v. Philips Electronics North America Corp.,
 744 F.3d 1272 (Fed. Cir. 2014) (en banc)46

New York Life Insurance Co. v. United States, 780 F. Supp. 2d 324
 (S.D.N.Y. 2011), *aff'd*, 724 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2013).....38

New York Life Insurance Co. v. United States, 724 F.3d 256
 (2d Cir. 2013).....37, 38, 39, 40

Principal Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. United States, 295 F.3d 1241
 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....22, 48

Produce Reporter Co. v. Commissioner, 18 T.C. 69 (1952), *aff'd*,
 207 F.2d 586 (7th Cir. 1953)19, 28, 42

Rauenhorst v. Commissioner, 119 T.C. 157 (2002)29

San Carlos Apache Tribe v. United States, 639 F.3d 1346
 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....53

Talk America, Inc. v. Michigan Bell Telephone Co.,
 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011).....59

Thomas Jefferson University v. Shalala, 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....60

United States v. Allegheny Ludlum Corp., 366 F.3d 164
 (3d Cir. 2004).....53

United States v. General Dynamics Corp., 481 U.S. 239 (1987).....*passim*

United States v. Hughes Properties, Inc., 476 U.S. 593 (1986).....*passim*

Van Alen v. Commissioner, T.C. Memo. 2013-23529

Washington Post Co. v. United States, 405 F.2d 1279 (Ct. Cl. 1969).....*passim*

Willoughby Camera Stores, Inc. v. Commissioner, 125 F.2d 607
(2d Cir. 1942).....19, 42, 43

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 6152

26 U.S.C. § 461(h)1, 6, 15, 26

26 U.S.C. § 805(a)5

26 U.S.C. § 808(f).....7

26 U.S.C. § 80922, 49, 51, 52

26 U.S.C. § 6110(k)57

Deficit Reduction Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-369, 98 Stat. 4947

Job Creation Worker Assistance Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-147,
116 Stat. 2151

Regulatory Materials

26 C.F.R. § 1.461-4.....*passim*

26 C.F.R. § 1.461-5.....16, 50, 51

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 426, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. 946 (1985), 1986-3 C.B. (Vol. 2)
9467

S. Rep. No. 313, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. 966 (1986), 1986-3 C.B. (Vol. 3)
 966 7

Staff of the Joint Comm. on Taxation, 98th Cong., 2d Sess., General
 Explanation of the Revenue Provisions of the Deficit Reduction
 Act of 1984 (JCS-41-84) (Comm. Print 1984)..... 7

Miscellaneous Authorities

I.R.M. 4.8.8.12.1.3(1)58

IRS Field Service Advisory, 1994 WL 1865978 (Apr. 28, 1994).....57

IRS Field Service Advisory 2411, 1998 WL 1984267 (Aug. 24, 1998)57

http://www.naic.org/index_about.htm 4

John F. Manning, *Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency
 Interpretations of Agency Rules*, 96 Colum. L. Rev. 612 (1996).....59

Rev. Rul. 76-345, 1976-2 C.B. 134, *revoked*, Rev. Rul. 2011-29,
 2011-49 I.R.B. 82428

Rev. Rul. 2011-29, 2011-49 I.R.B. 824*passim*
